RESOLUTION NO. 238

AUTHORIZING AGREEMENTS WITH THE CAPITAL BEHAVIORAL HEALTH NETWORK, LLC REGARDING MANAGED MEDICAID CONTRACTS

Introduced: 6/10/19 By Health Committee:

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 487 for 2017, this Honorable Body authorized an enrollment agreement with the Capital Region Behavioral Health Care Collaborative, and

WHEREAS, The Director of the Albany County Department of Mental Health (ACDMH) has requested authorization to enter into agreements with the Capital Behavioral Health Network, LLC (CBHN) for a term commencing July 1, 2019 and ending June 30, 2022 in order to become a participating member of the Capital Behavioral Health Collaborative, Inc. to prepare for entering into managed Medicaid contracts with value-based payment arrangements, and

WHEREAS, The Director of the ACDMH has indicated that it is necessary for the Department to enter into a joinder agreement with the Capital Behavioral Health Network, LLC which will allow the ACDMH to participate as a Class C member in the Capital Behavioral Health Collaborative, Inc., and

WHEREAS, The Director has further indicated that it is necessary for the Department to enter into a business associate agreement with the Capital Behavioral Health Network, LLC which will allow ACDMH to share confidential medical information with the Capital Behavioral Health Collaborative, Inc., and

WHEREAS, The Director has further indicated that these agreements will allow the CBHN to negotiate and manage value-based payment contracts for Medicaid services on behalf of ACDMH, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into the aforementioned agreements with the Capital Behavioral Health Network, LLC (CBHN) for a term commencing July 1, 2019 and ending June 30, 2022 in order to prepare for entering into managed Medicaid contracts with valuebased payment arrangements, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreements as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote - 6/10/19